The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity
risk. The Company’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential
adverse effects on the financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Board of Directors (the Board), Audit Committee and Chief Financial Officer (CFO). The Board provides
principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas such as currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity
risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2014

 76 Highnoon Laboratories Limited

(a) Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from future commercial transactions or receivables and payables that exist due to
transactions in foreign currencies.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US$ exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax.

2014 2013

Rupees per US Dollar

Reporting date rate 100.53 105.00

Changes in
US $ Rate

Effects on
Profit Before

Tax

Rupees

2014 +10% 942,459

-10% (942,459)

2013 +10% (544,194)

-10% 544,194

(ii) Interest rate risk

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from long term financing,
short term borrowings and liabilities against assets subject to finance lease. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rate expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments was: